GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT::WORKS BRANCH BLOCK-B, 2nd FLOOR, JANATA BHAWAN DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

No.E-227374/922

Dated Dispur, the 17th May, 2023

To : The Director Directorate of Printing & Stationery, Assam Bamunimaidan, Guwahati-21

Sub : Notification of reconstitution of the "Assam State Ground Water Authority"-reg.

Sir,

With reference to the subject cited above, I am directed to enclose herewith a copy of Notification No.E-227374/919 dated 13.05.2023 (Reconstitution of the Assam State Ground Water Authority) issued by Irrigation Department, Dispur, for favour of your kind information and necessary action for publication of the same in the next Gazette.

A copy of Gazette Notification may kindly be sent to this Department as and when published.

Enclo : As stated above.

Yours faithfully,

Signed by Gopal Chetri Date: 17-05-2023 16:53:10

Under Secretary to the Government of Assam Irrigation Department Dispur, Guwahati-06

Memo No.E-227374/922-A Copy to : Dated Dispur, the 17th May, 2023

- 1. The Secretary to the Government of Assam, Irrigation Department, Dispur, for kind information.
 - 2. P.S to Addl. Chief Secretary to the Government of Assam, Irrigation Department, Dispur, for kind information of Addl. Chief Secretary.
 - 3. P.S to Commissioner & Secretary to the Government of Assam, Irrigation Department, Dispur, for kind information of Commissioner & Secretary

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT:: WORKS BRANCH BLOCK-B, 2nd FLOOR, JANATA BHAWAN, DISPUR: GUWAHATI-6

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR <u>NOTIFICATION</u>

Dated Dispur, the..... May, 2023

<u>No. E-227374/919</u>: In continuation to this Department's earlier Notification No. E-145707/880 (amended as E-227374/880 Dt 20th February, 2023) and in pursuance to the decision taken in the Minutes of the 1st meeting of Assam State Ground Water Authority held on 6th April, 2023, the Governor of Assam is pleased to reconstitute the Assam State Ground Water Authority (ASGWA) as follows with temporary Head Quarter at the Old Irrigation Office Complex (earlier O/o SE, Guiwahati Project Circle), Assam, Ulubari,Guwahati until a separate arrangement is made by the State Government.

	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
1.	Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Irrigation Department	Ex-officio Chairman
2.	Chief Engineer Minor Irrigation, Assam	Ex-officio Member
3.	Chief Engineer Public Health Engineering Department, Assam	Ex-officio Member
4.	Chief Engineer Agriculture Department, Assam	Ex-officio Member
5.	Director Geology & Mining, Assam	Ex-officio Member Secretary
6.	Chief Executive officer, GMDA or his nominee	Member
7.	Chief/Additional Chief Environmental Scientist (Nominated Representative of Assam State Pollution Control Board)	Member
8.	Chief Engineer, Guwahati Municipal Corporation	Ex-officio Member
9.	Secretary to the Government of Assam Department of Housing & Urban Affairs or his nominee	Member
10.	The Regional Director, CGWB, NER, Guwahati, (Representative of Central Ground Water Board)	Member
11.	Retired Director, Planning, Irrigation Department (Representative of the public/industries etc. nominated by the State Government as Non-Governmental Member)	Member
12.	Managing Director, Premier Cryogenics Ltd. (Representative of the public / industries etc. as nominated by the State Government as Non-Governmental Member	Member

Terms of Reference:

1. Assam State Ground Water Authority (ASGWA) shall exercise the powers conferred on and perform the assigned tasks as per provision of the act.

2.In the case of nominated members, the term of office shall be for a period of **3 (three) years** from the date of issue of this notification or until they hold the office in the represented organization whichever is earlier.

This comes into force with immediate effect and until further order.

Signed by Syedain Abbasi Date: 13-05-2023 12:34:48

(Syedain Abbasi, IAS)

Addl. Chief Secretary to the Government of Assam Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-06

Memo No.E-227374/919-A

Dated Dispur, the......May, 2023

Copy to:

- 1. The Special Commissioner & Spl. Secretary, Public Works Building & NH Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6.
- 2. The Commissioner & Spl. Secretary, Public Works Roads Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6.
- 3. The Member Secretary, Pollution Control Board Assam, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati 21
- 4. The Secretary to the Government of Assam, Irrigation Department, Dispur.
- 5. The Secretary to the Government of Assam, PHE Department, Dispur.
- 6. The Secretary, to the Government of Assam, Water Resource Department, Dispur.
- 7. The Secretary, to the Government of Assam, Department of Housing & Urban affairs, Dispur.
- 8. The S.O to the Chief Secretary, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-06
- 9. The Commissioner, Guwahati Municipal Corporation, Panbazar, Guwahati-1.
- 10. The Regional Director, ,CGWB, NER, Betkuchi, Guwahati-35
- 11. The Director, Geology & Mining, Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati-19.
- 12. The Chief Executive Officer, Guwahati Metropolitan Development Authority, 3rd Floor, STATFED Building, G.M.C.H. Road, Bhangagarh, Guwahati-05
- 13. The Chief Engineer, Irrigation, Chandmari, Guwahati-03.
- 14. The Chief Engineer, Minor Irrigation, Chandmari, Guwahati-03.
- 15. The Chief Engineer, Public Health Engineering Department (PHE), Assam, Hengrabari, Guwahati-36.
- 16. The Chief Engineer, Agriculture Department, Assam, Khanapara, Ghy-22.
- 17. The Chief Engineer, Guwahati Municipal Corporation, Panbazar, Guwahati-2.
- 18. Sri Dipak Talukdar, Executive Engineer, GMDA (A representative of the GMDA)
- 19. Sri Manoj Saikia, Addl. Chief Environmental Scientist (A representative of State Pollution Control Board Assam, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati -21)
- 20. Sri Jatin Talukdar, Under Secretary to the Government of Assam, Department of Housing & Urban Affairs, Dispur (A representative of Department of Housing & Urban Affairs)
- 21. Dr. S. S. Singh, Scientist-"D"(HG),CGWB, NER, Guwahati (A representation of the Central Ground Water Board).
- 22. Sri Ashok Thakuria, Retd. Director, Planning, Irrigation Department, Dispur (A representative of the public/industries etc. nominated by the State Government as Non-Governmental Member)
- 23. Sri Abhijit Barooah, Managing Director, Premier Cryogenics Ltd. (A representative of the public/industries etc. nominated by the State Government as Non-Governmental Member)

l/174479/2023

- 24. P.S. to Addl. Chief Secretary to the Government of Assam, Irrigation Department, for kind appraisal of Addl. Chief Secretary.
- 25. P.S. to Commissioner & Secretary to the Government of Assam, Irrigation Department, for kind appraisal of Commissioner & Secretary.
- 26. The Web Information Officer, Irrigation, Chandmari, Guwahati- 03, for information and necessary action.

Signed by Gopal Chetri Under Secretary (W) to trie Sovernment of Assam Irrigation Department, Dispur, Guwahati-06